IN—YTwy

FA-V81 A,V82A PARTS BOOK

BEE 2 st ETHREXN F—N-Ovy 732>
HIGH SPEED TWIN NEEDLE ADJUSTABLE TOP AND BOTTOM FEED
OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE .




BROTHER INDUSTHIES, LTD. NAGOYA JAPAN
QAL RV S 000D OO gmm— 1%/ Specifications

#i8 / Devices OIL' ]l[ ' ]IL_‘IO

L DO ] {1#%ER#A./ Detail of specifications

@ E s Sl
2 FEHRHHY - 2 FHHT
Twin needle over-edge chain stitch, standard stitch
2EEHEHHY - 1 FIL

Twin needle over-edge chain stitch, mock safety stitch

jﬁf; sj F:'z:::;m 3 (HE AT b /Highlit
= SES| B/ U 7 b/ Extra high lift
F— 71t / Taping :
INA E {5 [ Shiring with piping
M AT T fereiilal feed'do
©) 237 L€ 35/ F x5 Kb
| $E5E4~7E47 / Extra light — light materials 3-row / with chain land
Eih~crEH [ Light — medium materials 45| /F 152 KHh)
| ehE4~E4) / Medium — heavy materials 4-row / with chain land
| B4~ / Heavy —Exira heavy materials 35/ Fz52 Fal )
| #E[E4) / Extra heavy materials 3-row / without chain land J
| 15I%—=1 b /Bulky knit
| #E/LEF—= b ] Exira heavy bulky knit
©) AR Uk
F AR [ Flat knife
@ = E A X [ Angle knife
géw;’gtandam 8 A Zi#F) | Angle knife, wave shape

/Bl {24 / Small type

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




O oW

N=YTy I ZHRBICELT

. ZOFER. ZOFOFE(EERNBAIA TV 3 84 FIS) KRB hT
WIHDERLTL— hFRUAFSATVE IS DEDDLDTT,
COFXIE. 1999F7BDF -2 IZESTVWTHREhE=H DT T,

BRETFEL LICHHEESh 388050 £,

AN THRT S MR, [____ I BETRLTEY ET,

BREI— MEFXKEL TV IBER., - VBE—ERU5-4TN— ) TR
RFEW,

B R

A ERBRR 1

B. BBEIHABIR ..., 5

C8MRBBIR ... 7

D BB . 9
B BUBR . e, 13
F. BB R e 17
G. EXA R T A R i 21
Ho BV = B8R e 23
U= NBR e ... 25
L. BB R .. e 27
M. RIFBR ..o 31
P. SRR .. e 33
QBHIFUERBERE ... 33
R.Z7T-8BEE ..., 35
Z.fTE&ER ............ e 41
Ga. =B —B .. i 45
Wa. B T ANl i e 48
=] R 49

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



= ¥

Notes for using this parts book

. This book.is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number

as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

. This book was prepared based on information available in July 1999..
. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line {____1.
. If the symbol ¥ is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 45-47 .
CONTENTS
A. Machinebody ....... ..o 1
B. Crankshaftmechanism ..............ccooiiiinaa... 5
" C. Needlebarmechanism .........c.coiieiivienan... 7
D. Presser foot mechanism .........c..covviiinennn 9
-E. Feed mechanism ............. e 13
F. Upperfeed mechanism ..................... SR 17
G. Knifemachanism .........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiannan, 21
H. Overloopermechanism ...........covveeviiennnnn. 23
J. Underloopermechanism ...........cccoevuieeennn. 25
L. Lubrication ......coiiriiiiiii i 27
M. Threadtension .........c...ccoiiiiiiiininiiirnnnnnns 31
P. Needlecooler .......ooeieiieiiniiiecnnnneeannenns 33
Q. Sergingattachment ............ ...l 33
R. Rufflingattachment ........c.ccovvvieviniiii.., 35
Z. ACCESSOMIES . uviinnnererreccensosstssnnnncssoses 41
Ga. GaugepartsList ...l .. 45
Wa. Warninglabels ...ttt 48
INDEX «eiiiiii ittt ite i eaans 49

From the Library of Supgrior_ Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A . E&B4% / Machine body

v

- d
[Ty
N

=
S\
AS

<@
S

878-V8A,B-052

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . E{&BfE/ Machine body

REF.NO. CODE  [qTv EL A1 NAME OF PARTS RV
2 520204001 120K - TOP COVER
3 502606000 HEVELL AR S OIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401212 413 ~24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
5 520306000 LA AVE PACKING
7 $23337009 1{d4at>185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 $39607001 PR ZPE TA FRAME SIDE COVER
9 062400812 4|F~4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
10 $20345009 HEFS-PAT RUBBER CAP, 14
11 $20309101 1(x>18ns8- FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 2251 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
13 $20310001 HEFAUE=L-F: 200} COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 $20311000 L VAVE 3% PACKING
15 060400812 6]/< > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
16 $23367001 1|7Fohi-— FAN COVER
17 060400812 2|/51 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
18 061400812 1{95 aMmaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
19 $20878000 1gaers3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
|20 $20313000 NEXDEEE2AT FEED BAR COVER
21 $20314000 U APE 3 PACKING
o 22 062401012 6|+ ~amaxi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
23 $39564021 | ~ 1|9FH/(~ INSIDE COVER
24 544536000 I CEL TACVIPE SV PACKING, INSIDE COVER
25-1 060401012 31/¢1 > Fmaxi10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
25-2 523616101 1|2 xZax10 SCREW, M4X10
25-3 544535001 11,81 > FMaxsy = b SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL
26 061400812 1145 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
27 $39611001 ez hr-1rs FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 $39612001 HTTHIK-L FRONT COVER, L
27-2 $39613001 1= h—-e2S5y FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 $20319001 1|z an-ELY FRONT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2{PFrE5axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 $20320101 ik 4, ALY & RV FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-6 $20321001 ks + VTS FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 1281 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
27-8 520327101 1FI AN~ ATH STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1754 >~ FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
.128 060401412 | 3|/31 > FMmax14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
9 520323101 1|zTHIt=-5 FRONT COVER, S
130 062400612 2|F~Ramaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
31 012400832 1|7rE54axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
32 012400432 1|7+E5ax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 $20324101 17T hI=LFrF o1 FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 2(7¢1 > EMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
35 $20325001 e+ A0 B & VAT PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 11454 > KMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520328001 1lyazx7v— CLOTH PLATE
39 $20330100 1ly027L- 94T HS - CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 $20331001 1evbh5-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
40-1 012400432 1|PF+ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 012400632 | -1|7FES5axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 $20334000 1|7027L-bo% CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001 CIAVE 32 PACKING
45 025040132 | 4|e5¥Hx>3594 WASHER, PLAINS 4
46 060400612 1|71 > Fmaxe - | SCREW, BIND M4X6
47 060401012 3|/51 > Fmaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
48 $20412000 2|9 4+>37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
49 $39625151 1vazxr7v—=p b 12I% SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 2|74 > FMaxX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 1[t>a CAP, 4
878-V8A,8-052
2

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A . E4%B3f% / Machine body

‘878-V8A,B-052

From the Library of Superior Sewing' Machine & Supply LLC




A . =#EE% / Machine body

REF.NO. CODE |qQ7Y ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
52 062401212 1{F~a4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021400212 | 1[2v2#vra NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 | 1|{z7us7E>ex20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 $20412000 | 1|Fatvr37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
56 $20208001 | 2|xzvFka STUD, 4
57 $20207101 | 1|XR/PrF1buUvsraa CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE
58 061400812 | 2{#3 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
59 $20337001 { 1|4O0zxFL— R/ PoF1 CLOTH GUIDE
60 $23418002 | 2| x3vaxs SCREW, M4X5
61 $20338200 [ 1|FrTs594 OILPAN
62 S$20339000 1nvxe PACKING
63 5$23350001 Ak 84 FY MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 |  4|#1 psx12 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 CAL /S WASHER
66 500075000 | 1|71 #-F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 | 2[s¢1> F3sx8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 | 2|esv#za13s5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 520340001 | 1|P1HA-FyeTr2 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 $20342001 [ 1|#>%vs SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 146598001 | 1|/<2v#% WAGSHER, SPRING
72 025050132 | 1|es¥#z>aws WASHER, PLAINS §
73 $30517101 | 5|+~a>—exi0 SCREW, PAN M6X10 SEAL
74 $20344009 | 1|d4at>16 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 $20345009 | 1|Fat>1a RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 | 1|ov= e ORING, P9
78 154841001 1|34+168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
79 $23357001 | - 1|>x%%10 SCREW, M10 -
80 $20346000 | 1|nhv#EsFTS94 NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 1|+ ~XaMax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 $20878000 | 1|datwsa3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
83 $23337009 | 1|d4t>18s RUBBER CAP, 18.5
84 507477009 11dav 7 RUBBER RING
92 $25181001 | 1|1 Fr42eY21I~LC THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (C)
94 544821001 | 1|le1vysss~An LABEL, CLEANING
96 060400512 1751 > KM4XS SCREW, BIND M4X5
197 S43453001 Hzsaa9nsoT55~0 LABEL, CLEANING FILTER

878-V8A,B-052

From the Library Qf ASu_p.er.ior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




B . EREh#hBa€R / Driving shaft mechanism

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Suﬁp‘p'ly< LLC

878-V8A,B-108

L— ..




B . BREjEMRES{R / Crankshaft mechanism

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE [q7Tv EoAq NAME OF PARTS RM)
1 $46923001 | 1|y K vsQrvvs CRANKSHAET, Q W/SCREW
1-1 $25530001 | . 1|7+ 4 # 3 25xa SET SCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14
3 $39629021 | 1|xPursv2 BEARIG CAP
4 081031870 | 1oy sas ORINGS31.5
5 062400812 |  2|+~=axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 | 1{#35 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 | 1|# 7% % 45000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 $39630000 | 1|7 K9Tsxan CRANK SHAFT BUSH
11 $20356001 | 1]eS¥#Hx10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155550001 | 1|es### WASHER, PLAIN
13 $46900001 | 1|=TamnrFrEryy D-CHAIN STITCH THR.
14 048400242 | 1|r277F3%ca0 RETAINING RING, C40
15 076203000 | 1|2% 5% 6203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 527868001 | 1|2% 7% r6203v BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 520361001 | 1|+ 3/%% SPRING, WAVE
18 $20362151 | 1|7 k9So4 1%y CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
20 $39631000 | 1|~xPUs 44z BEARING PRESSER
21 520353000 | 1lowss ORING
2 062401012 | 3|+~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X 10
23 534326000 | 1{77>7vsa BUSHING, FAN
24 §39565101 [ 1{7-v PULLEY
25 012060632 | 2|7+tJexs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 | 1|rtx¥#%26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 | 1|7+ #n rexas BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
30 $20357000 | 1|=TamnAryomnic- CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER
878-V8A,B-103
6




C . §1#8B34% / Needle bar mechanisma

1

SN

878-V8A,B-118

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




C . §t#EE{R / Needle bar mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EA S NAME OF PARTS RM]
<NTYTrA> <FOR HIGH-LIFT>
1 $46931001 1{nvs5o2aYy F73H N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<BNIYIFA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
V. |546932001 | lnuzsroavezse | N-DRIVING CRNKRODASSY,E________
11 | 0184016227 2{7F#iraxis BOLT, SOCKETMaX16 7 -
1-2 $23342001 1|7+ HYaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4XS
1-3-1 017061612 1|4 F6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 1|¥Hz . WASHER
2 $39644021 1lnuss2amL NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 $39645021 1IN T2 A2 0UR NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 $39646021 sy NEEDLE SHAFT
5 $39647000 1FHx WASHER
6 146293001 1{hX7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 $20386101 1INV FEGH%7 8 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 $23342001 2|7+ FHUAEXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 $46899001 1|94 % %40 F6X16 BOLT, (5/P WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 1]4~<23.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
7-4 $20391001 1| ZR—=¥ SPACER
7-5 $20392000 2|7z b FELT
7-6 155162001 1{xN—-H4 SPACER
8 520393101 L AVE ) NEEDLE BAR
9 $39648021 1NV HH 221D NEEDLEBARBUSH, D
10 $39571021 AV ELEE ¥ NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
11 104450101 1|dat>s RUBBER CAP, 8
12 ¥ 1AV EFXAYR NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
i2-1 146427001 2|7+ P AR T3A87ES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 X 2|3 ¥ nypexe7 NEEDLE, DCX27
14 $39649021 HGAVEE R A F ¥ L1 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 2| P+ H N b6X2S BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
16 $39650051 1IN 2YYIT 1 2F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
17 062401012 2{F~Xamax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
18 520413051 1INVL 29T 1 42BYH T SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 2l+~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
20 520414001 BAVEEN A ESEd NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)
21 523418002 2| AR TEXS SCREW, M4X5
22 520415101 HER LAYV MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
23 $20416101 14 +3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
14 $39653051 1INY95F NEEDLE GUARD, F
25 062350812 1|F~23.5%x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
32 X AVEE NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 2|45 437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
878-V8A,B-118
8

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




D . #ixB9£% / Presser foot mechanism

55 53

(5)

<5—7{f / FOR TAPING >
44

P

< V82A >

878-V8A,B-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. I BI{% /Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE loTr ErAq NAME OF PARTS Y|
1 $20472001 1ryzraveysy ADJUST SCREW
2 546887001 ER et LT PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 $39577000 | 1|##zsvoae CUSHION
2-2 047301642 | 1|z7vsseraws PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 | 1t|¥#H=% WASHER
4 520477001 1|t4zsiz PRESSER SPRING
6 $46840001 1+4z574 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 539660001 14T 5Priz PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
8 539661001 #5254 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 $39662001 PEESE LTS ST MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 | 1]/51> rmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663021 1A HTFoTHFLI~ PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 1r4zrorrvi-n5~ COLLAR ~
13 018062532 | 1|7 *i Fexas BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 | 1|esv#2416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
15 $39665001 IR 3. 275.2 IV ST SPRING
19 520485001 14z 7russ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 520209001 1|+4T7rLi- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
121 546849001 HESE S 2 DE P E PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
12141 047401642 | 1|z7uryE AWE PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
22 546899001 1|#H Y %H0 b 6x16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X16
23 520489001 | 1|+¥x7#Lit~itx SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 546839000 | 1|F#TuFys44n PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 | 1|7+ESexs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 539671101 1|r4zo559 PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 $39733001 ey rn3- SET SCREW COLLAR
28 012400432 | 2{7rEeSaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
29 539672001 r4zoses PRESSER ARM PIN
30 546903001 1722y % x2Taxs SET SCREW, M4X5
31 523341009 | 1|{x3vevzsvywisrvh NUT
45 523349001 Hrii—zavevrs LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
46 060400812 { 2{/f1> FMmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
47 011502012 { 2|r x 2 ¥sx20E S SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
48 021500312 | 2[3v a3V ks NUT, 3 M5
53 546841001 oot urrusy LINK
54 546842001 IEPE T SHOULDER SCREW, M4
55 158722002 | 2|¥#H %42 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
56 S46843001 1ns- COLLAR
57 062401612 1)+ ~RaMmax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
""""""""""" B - A B
5 5468839001 IPEETS L E MAIN PRESSER ARM
34 537070121 | 1|7q>#-H-Fv FINGER GUARD, V
135 060300412 | 1[/t1> Fm3xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
_ <V82A>
5 546908001 | 1|>a#dvzoF MAIN PRESSER ARM
36 $20298001 1Fatyzos PRESSER ARM
37 062350612 | 2|+~am3.sxs SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
Y TTT<FESHGRES | <FORTAPING>  —~————=======° T
a4 $23364000 | 1|7-F7>+1 TAPE GUIDE

878-VBA,B-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

10




D . ¥R E8{%/ Presser foot mechanism

. V82A

M020
M050
M420
M620 50-1
W020

W50 — — ————+ ——

wos0 |
W420| g .
W620 | 50-1 4—@@

| 50-1-3—&®

VB2A -

wo21 (/NElYU A / FOR SMALL TYPE)

50-10

1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

878-V8A,B-201




D . I BA{R/Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |y ELAd NAME OF PARTS RVl
' VB1A <W020>

50-1 X 1|#4z23 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-1-1 g 1| % STITCH TONGUE

50-1-2 $19496001 IEE AV FE) PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-1-3 150755001 1i>*%¥3.18 SCREW, SM3.18

50-1-4 519279001 | 1|+ ¥ xF PRESSER FOOT, F

50-1-5 060630412 | 1|51 > F238-56X4 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X4

41 $20494001 1794407 SUB PRESSERARM -

42 062670712 |  1|+~<2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

“““““““““““ ~ T EIA <MO020.MOSOMAZ0;MB20 W20, T

WO050,W060,W420,W620>

50-1 X 1|#4z23 PRESSWE FOOT ASSY

50-1-1 $19346001 1702y SCREW

50-1-2 $20842001 IER L TN TWIST SPRING .

50-1-3 148294001 1|7+ b A% T3577#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
|50-1-4 062670712 | 1|3 ~a357-a0%x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

51 $19535001 1|#¥zekTars PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140530002 | 1| x%xv238 SCREW, SM2.38

V82A <M520,W520>

50-5 bd ES LA PRESSWE FOOT ASSY

50-5-1 519346001 1o5rray SCREW

50-5-2 $20842001 NETZ S TN TWIST SPRING

50-5-3 148294001 17+ b 2293577 %8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57

50-5-4 $20268001 17-77>31 TAPE GUIDE

50-5-5 100105005 | 1|> 23238 SCREW, SM2.38

50-5-6 062670712 |  1|+~a3s7-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

51 $19535001 1|44 TBkTaT2 PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

52 140530002 | 1|>x %238 SCREW, SM2.38

VB2A <W021 HMEYA> <W021 FOR SMALL TYPE>

50-10 X s LA N PRESSWE FOOT ASSY

50-10-1 519346001 1o7oas SCREW

50-10-2 $25083001 METE L SRS TWIST SPRING

50-10-3 148294001 17+ r 2% U357 HS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57

50-10-4 062670712 |  1|+~23s7-90x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

51 519535001 1t4zBRvars PRESSER FOOT (B) SUPPORT PLATE

32 140530002 | 1|>x%v238 SCREW, SM2.38

878-V8A,B-201

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

12




E . 3% B3{%/ Feed mechanism |

878-VBA,B-202
138
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. %' 8% /Feed mechanism

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE |qTy ELAS NAME OF PARTS RV
1 520496101 H LYV PV P E ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY
1-1 047250842 1[R70 T aW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
1-2 520500001 1l==FLTI9428 F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED
1-2 $20500002 H==FAS 428 (F) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE
1-2 $20500003 1|l==FAso9424 (B) NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE
2 012060632 2|PFES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 $20507001 115Fzv ¢ RATCHET
4 012060632 2[PrES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 $23615001 A PP R aS BALANCE WEIGHT
6 062401012 2|FAMAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
7 $23458101 1|ZFIVIIAZTYNZ SPRING, TWIST
8 $39589021 | . {|F27VaFvs FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 1|7+ HE I F6X16- BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 $39674001 HEXDEE-T A VEE VI FEED ADJUST SHAFT
10 $39675001 HEL PR LIt SPRING
11 081005070 1{joy s %es ORING, P5
12 025710232 1|eSYHizFadare WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
113 025710232 1leSYHrFLI476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 1|+ 2XTE8 RETAINING RING, E4
15 $39676121 UEX L P FEED SHAFT
16 $39677021 12211017 BUSH, 11.11-17 .
17 539678021 1|F2VT 222001 FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
18 $30562000 1|7¥Hz WASHER
19 048090342 1| b 2789 RETAINING RING, E9
20 $39679001 HEFDPL STV WE FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 1oV > Jpr20 ORING, P20
22 060400612 -3¢ 1 > FMaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 546891001 HE AR K &8 FEED BAR ASSY
24 $38312050 1Wrausrtosuasav FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 142628001 21 R4 AT 5V 955905 FEED ROCK CRANK RING
26 539683000 A2 VHtHod" FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
27 $39684021 NEXDELE S VS FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 $39685001 1Y bhT~ : SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1|7+ E5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 $20530001 b ES WASHER
31 004350812 1|+H%5335X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 1|7+ ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max8
13 S42042021 1|oax7YaF MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 1|7+Hn rex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 $39773001 Hraxsyysos MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 $39690021 1|¥#Hx WASHER
37 $23360001 1|0 kSX1s BOLT, M5X15
38 S02573000 1|¥H % WASHER
39 $39691001 1|+ bs : NUT, M5
40 539769051 1P E9F2UGFIL 223 DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1j7+#£n bexis BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 $39690021 Ve E] WASHER
42 $23360001 1|4 bsX1S BOLT, M5X15
43 $20523000 HERVEE O kb g FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT
44 $20524000 2{rovg17 941 FEED BAR GUIDE ‘
45 S20525001 1KIT 125 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
46 $20740101 41> 2 2 Tax10v~0 SCREW, SEAL M4X10
47 520526000 3|FEvL14 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 543916001 4|7 FEI b axgds - SCREW, SEAL M4X10
49 025040132 4les¥Hxyagys WASHER, PLAINS 4
50 $39692021 1Y F9FasEyIVy DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 520543101 112 %55 SCREW, M5
52 $20544000 B R AT A PPAT DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
- 153 018061432 1|7H+HEN Fex14 BOLT,_SOCKET M6ex14
878-V8A,B-202
14




“Fpatryre s

E . 2 Y [{%/ Feed mechanism

878-V8A,B-202
16

From the Library of Superior Sewing}Magvr_lvipe & Subply LLC




E. 3£ B8R / Feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Erxdq NAME OF PARTS IRV
54 $39593021 1|y FyFaneyLi-43 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 $39596021 1l=ns+v b6 NUT, ROUND M6
55 $20547001 1L rg=riz SPRING
56 081005670 1loV > Jpws O RING, PW5
57 047502542 | 1|z7v>veaws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5
58 $20554001 14 EHVaYAEYSS DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 $20548001 | 2|»5- COLLAR
60 018061632 | 2|7+ # kex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 $25818051 | 2|FIveVL/iA=RbYIY STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 | 2|/<1> F3sxs SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 | 2|eS¥H2413s WASHER, PLAIN L3.5
64 $39694021 ey brzsyes SET SCREW KNOB
65 $39695001 ey res SET SCREW
66 520560001 IEENRET S SPRING WASHER
67 520561001 1|v1onFaneysiy MICRO ADJUST SCREW
68 546895001 1zrooraseyaruss STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 529094001 1|vro0Fasey2s1x MICRO ADJUST SPRING
70 048040342 | 1t|r27Es RETAINING RING, E4
71 523628051 | A|>aFounstyvssd FEED DOG SETTING BASE
72 523621101 1|0 +35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
73 523612051 1levras5~23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
73-1 012060632 | 2|P+ESexs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 X HPEETINTH MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 |  1|/¢1 > F238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7
76 $23621101 1|# 1 r35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
77 P M|y EsFousn DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 $23621101 1|#n r35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
81 521091000 | 1|Arorushit—gs ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 $21092000 | 1|Hs—2RLY COVERSPONGE
82 $23616101 | 2|¥ 42 ¥axio0 SCREW, M4X10
83 $20527001 1 7PFS5%U14 OIL REJESTOR PLATE
84 $23453001 | 2|#~a3x5v -4 SCREW 3X5 SEAL
878-V8A,B-202
16

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




F. 2V B3R / Upper feed mechanism

878-V8A,B-206

17
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




F. £3&Y) Bk / Upper feed mechanism

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY LA NAME OF PARTS rRv

1 §20139101 1{reAarx7UAs U223 |ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY, W/SCREW

1-1 520500001 1|=—= KNI 9424 (5F) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 RED

1-1 $20500002 N==Fnso942a &) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 BLUE

1-1 $20500003 1l==FnT 99424 (B) NEEDLE BEARING, 24 WHITE

1-2 018401622 2|{7FHEI haxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-3 012060632 2|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 520144000 HEFDI=VES & & FEED ROD SUPPORT

4 520145001 e FEED ARM

5 $20175101 1|7 +% 616k Y X BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

6 146532001 1|#ovavres PIN

7 012060632 1|7+ ES56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 S20146001 1|Foussy FEED SHAFT

9 539728021 1A 21111418 BUSH, 11.11-18

10 $39677021 1t &H11.0117 BUSH, 11.11-17

11 528044009 1|d4L+208 RUBBER CAP, 20.8

12 §23619001 1Y bhS5~-7 3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

12-1 012060632 2{7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

13 520147001 1| R1A1Fa9eYy57av2 3 |L-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY
113-1 520175101 1|7+ k5 beX165FV £ BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
{13-2 $20158101 2|+ ~2a25%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

14 $20152001 1RAIALFIVYY FFED ROCK LINK

15 520151001 12Xt AtF2Y Y234 T FEED ROCK LINK SUPPORT

16 062300512 2|#~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3XS

17 $20153001 HE A FEED ARM

18 $20175101 1|7 F &I boX16:K V2 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

19 146532001 iAoy vyre> PIN

20 012060632 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

21 520154001 SR & AL 51 LEVEL FEED CRANK SHAFT

22 $47031000 HWoseos7280L CRANKSHAFT BUSHING, L

23 520156000 1952259 280R CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R

24 S20197001 2|1V b A5 - SET SCREW COLLAR

25 012400432 4i7+E54x48 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi4X4

26 520157001 1RIALFIIRYLISTY L-FEED ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT

27 520546001 HEELE-PIACE RPN BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

28 S20197001 1€y rhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

29 012400432 2|7FESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

30 $20159001 HRLTATFIHEYLIt— LEVEL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

31 018061632 1|7+ % beX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

32 $20160001 1|FouFasevVey FEED ADJUSTING LINK

33 S20189001 122358 SCREW, M3.5

34 $20161101 EEELEVER FEED ADJUSTING PLATE

35 062350612 21+ ~aMm3.5%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

36 S20162001 1[AA~AT X2V 14 L-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE

37 025060236 2|lESHFHRFIIE6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

38 062061012 2|9~ 36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

39 $39694021 ey rxoves KNOB, SCREW

40 $39695001 1Yy brzxy SET SCREW

41 $20560001 HVEE S & £ 3 WASHER, FLAT SPRING

42 $20163001 1\w1o0F394Y3Y MICRO ADJUSTING SCREW

43 S$29132001 l=r 70539 wYIR SPRING, MICRO ADJUSTING

44 048040342 1| v 27E4 RETAINING RING, E4

45 $20165001 1lmsoaF39€vRAbYNn MICRO ADJUST STOPPER

46 525818051 1|FI3 Y LIS=I YN STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER

47 105161004 1\FH* WASHER .

48 062350612 1]+~ M3.5%X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

49 151951001 1M r=Lit—E%2 SPRING

50 §20184101 eSS T4 SPRING HOOK

51 021350106 1133 +35 NUT, 1 M3.5 )

106 025710132 1|es¥Hzxoavare WASHER, PLAINS 4.76

878-V8A,B-206

18




F. 3V BA{% / Upper feed mechanism

878-V8A,B-206

' From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. EiX¢) Bk / Upper feed mechanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e NAME OF PARTS RM|
52 520168001 1|F39€voFavss V-FEED ADJUST. ARM BLOCK ASSY '
52-1 $20175101 1{7FHRIbEX16KY A BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
52-2 520158101 2|F~325%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3
53 520172001 VALY E AN P FEED LIFTING LINK
54 $20153001 HAounsF FEED ARM
55 S20175101 1|7 F kI b6X16:R Y A BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
56 146532001 11#20aY FE> PIN .

57 012060632 1|7F+ES56X6 - SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MexX6é
58 520174001 HPELD &% 4724 FEED LIFTING CRANK SHAFT
59 520155000 1195299744801 CRANKSHAFT BUSH, L
60 $20156000 HISLo992A80R CRANKSHAFT BUSH, R
61 155539000 HEF S PEE DUST SEAL
62 520197001 2{EY b hS5~ SET SCREW COLLAR-
63 012400432 4|7F+ES54axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
64 $20176001 HutFasev L= ADJUSTING LEVER SHAFT, UL
65 S$20546001 1|FameyLii=2a0 BUSHING, FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
66 081005670 1{oy > Jpws O RING, PW5
67 $20197001 1MeYrhs5— SET SCREW COLLAR
\|68 012400432 2|7+ ES4Xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
|69 $20177001 11395739 YLIi- VERTICAL FEED ADJUSTING LEVER
70 018061632 1{7FFI F6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
71 $20160001 1HFoyFaseyi>y FEED ADJUSTING LINK
72 520179001 1NZagFrxEvr4 V-FEED LENGTH CONTROL PLATE
74 102707002 2|¥ 4% WASHER, PLAIN 4
75 060400812 2|7¢1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
76 5§39694021 UEPAETAAS KNOB, SCREW
77 §39695001 1ev b i SET SCREW
78 $20560001 1|45 H% WASHER, FLAT SPRING
79 525818051 2|FaveyLii=x bt STOPPER, ADJUSTING LEVER
80 105161004 2|¥H % WASHER
81 062350612 2|F X M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
82 $20181001 1|97F50Hd123 UPPER FEED BRACKET ASSY
82-1 $20182001 1|92F 709941 UPPER FEED SUPPORT BAR
82-2 012400432 2|7FESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
82-3 $20191001 1|23 SCREW, M4
83 $20189001 2| 2235 SCREW, M3.5
84 520183001 1992F202933L R4 UPPER FEED CUSHION BRACKET
“185 025060236 2|es¥HxrFass 1WASHER, PLAIN M 6
-186 018061632 2| 7F#I FEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
87 546844001 19724520 PHF UPPER FEED LIFTER
88 062501212 2|F~asxi2 SCREW, PAN M5X12
89 060401412 | - 1]/¢1> FMax14 SCREW, BIND M4X14
91 021400202 1233V ba NUT, 2 M4
92 520193001 19247 UHL7PLF1R UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, R
93 012060632 117+ 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
94 081005070 1lov > %ps ORING, P5
95 $20194001 1|97F2YE1PF 1L UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE, L
96 012400632 1l7+ES54axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) vi4Xé
97 $20195001 HER 2T LA - E S/ ADIJUSTING SCREW
98 $23341009 IEELEVE SV ES S NUT
99 S00204001 ST UFY TR SPRING
100 $20202001 UL ESDL & X EEAES SPRING
101 $20201001 14T L1127 F1 SPRING GUIDE
102 * I EVE A ZA UPPER FEED DOG
103 523621101 1|50 b 35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
104 $20189001 1|2 2%735 SCREW, M3.5
105 $20621001 1Hhs5- COLLAR
878-V8A,B-206
20

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




G. AR - FAREH / Knife mechanism

—

?—@ \

,.;_@—\

|
|
o

e —_

N

" < AR/ FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

%%ﬁ%

92 14 162 12 13 102

21

878-V8A,B-222
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




G..EX X -TF X ZR{%/Knife machanism

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS R
1 $46933001 1l971x9520YF730 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
1-1 018401622 2| 7FFEn b axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 1}#n p6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 1|¥Hx WASHER
1-3 $23342001 AFPF AV axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 520571101 Y7229 FH9F UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 HEZ b =0 DUST SEAL
4 539704021 1|w722x80L UPPER KNIFEBUSH L
5 S$39677021 1% 201111417 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 523619001 ey bra5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mi6X6
8 $20574001 192224 %FY b NUT
17 520580101 HZEFIVN L LT LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1]+~ 26x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 IPZEFIVNE & &% o LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 2|+~ a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 $20582001 1122 X<T1.5> LOWER KNIFE<T1.5>
25 $39708001 1|va 22442 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 1|# s bsxs BOLT, M5X8
27 $20585001 HVZEEFIVPL & ERALS SPRING
28 $39709021 18228895 SPRING HOLDER
20 ______| 060400812 | 1licf=kwaxs ___________ |SCREW,BINDM4X8
<T2ZARABHK> <FOR PLAIN KNIFE> "
9-1 S$20575001 19242 8% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1|+ ~24x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 1les¥#Hzxoans WASHER, PLAINS 4
15-1 144074350 172242 UPPER KNIFE
L 523621101 #wkasxs | BOLTM3SX8 _____________________ -
R N B 3-8 1 55 S <FORANGLEKNIFE> "
9-2 $20576001 1y 72x8% UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062401612 1| ~2amax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
12 $20577001 1H72244x UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 $20578101 1|97AXFHTLE UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 1eS¥HZxo3IY3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
15-2 520897101 1| hy 22 ERET ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1|~2a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X4
L<FTIgLii-y> <OPTION PARTS>
15-2 520896101 1|n 7 2 X f53% ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 $20579101 1|h 7 2 288K ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
52 | 520898101 | _ 1\myxx@mmd _________ | ANGLE KNIFE, WIDEWAVEEDGE _______

878-V8A,B-222
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

22




H. _EJL—/XB3{% / Over looper mechanism

8 7 4
é"‘”ﬁf
<BN1YT7
/ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

e—13

878-V8A,B-307

% From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




H._EJL—/3E% / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO. CODE  |oTv EL AT NAME OF PARTS RV

1 546940001 1o —naY F2 IHE OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, HE -

1-1 018401622 | 4|73 # baxie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2 $23346101 1|7 F %M FEX18FY 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14

2 520598000 | 2|lowr7IL k=X ROD STOPPER

3 $39728021 1221111418 BUSH, 11.11-18

4 $39677021 1A 2110117 BUSH, 11.11-17

5 520601001 Hoogn-—nse OVER LOOPER SHAFT

6 523619001 1€y rn5-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
l6-1 012060632 | 2|7+ E356%X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 $23626001 1|94 % WASHER

R 017060812 | tlswrexs | BOLT,M6X8 . ]

TTTRNIYIVES <FOR HIGH LIFT> - - -

9 $46896001 1y on—sixadm s IsH OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH

13 - $46903001 1| PE=7% b AFTaXS SET SCREW, M4X5

<BNIYTLFRA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

9 546901001 17— 2 3E OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
LR 012400432 | tlryesaxa | SETSCREW,SOCKET(FT)M4X4 _________ -
g-1-1 $233420014 1|7 rHvaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5

9-1-2 $46899001 1|4 # %Y %FI b 6X16 BOLT, (S/P WASHER) M6X 16

9-1-3 155162001 1|ax—4 SPACER

9-2-1 $38320100 ] 1|90 —NPr+14¥T OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER

9-2-2 $20355002 | 2|y 2% U3xss SCREW, M3X8.5

9-3 $29700000 | 2|9 TA—NRPLFIIINE OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT

10 018061432 | 2|7+#n rex1a BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14

11 155247000 | 1|#xbo—n DUST SEAL

12 b 1w an—n OVER LOOPER

15 523611101 UPLFLAENLFELALS POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH

16 060400612 |  2|/¢1 > FM4xX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

878-V8A,B-307

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




J. F)—/XE8f% / Under looper mechanism

878-V8A,B-308

25

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




J. TFIL— /B / Under looper mechanism

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ELAf [RMV]
<NTYTHA> <FORHIGH LIFT>
1 $46941001 1134 0—s80v K% 20SH UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-SH
<BNIYTFAE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
 oo____.]546942001 | 1|¥s2A—/fO0JK720E | UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-E —
1-1 TTN018401622 | 4|FF A Faxie BOLT, SOCKET Maxie 7 T
1-2 523346101 1|7F 5 bEX14%K Y 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
3 520598000 | 2|ow K7L KA ROD STOPPER
4 $20621001 1|ns- COLLAR )
5 $46904001 1Hoan-nss UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $23626001 1|55 % WASHER
7 017060812 | 1|4 rexs BOLT, M6X8
) 8 539728021 1|#2H11.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
' 9 $39677021 Hxgm11.0147 BUSH, 11.11-17
L 10 155247000 | 1|#x ko= DUST SEAL
11 $20625151 1Hosn—nryvirad ‘| UNDER LOOPER HOLDER
12 523614101 175 u%0 rsx1a BOLT, M5X14
13 | 148782001 AN =Y e SPACER e
_[141 §20627001 | 1|&n—1s UNDERLOOPER™ ] -
} <V82A-W060>
Jpa2 540866001 Vog—rt L UNDERLOOPER __ -
15 060351012 | 1]/51 > F3.5X10 SCREW, BINDM3BXi0 7 -
16 060350812 | 1|/¢1> K35%8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
17 158722002 | 1|+ # %42 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
)
\
H]
878-V8A,B-308
: 26

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . #8788 B84% / Lubrication

878-V8A,B-350

# From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




L. #¥5MiB8 B8 / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE |aQ'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $20655101 1jo4-4 ’ WORM
2 012500532 2|7FE35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MI5XS
4 520300101 1lrOar kRT3 PUMP ASSY
4-1 520657001 HPESTFS L2 WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 2i7FE54X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X5
4-3 $20301001 1|l&>r7a-4~-23% PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 S20303000 11#E>T75r-2 PUMP CASE
4-5 520661001 1K 72175 PUMP BODY COVER
4-6 $20662100 11ar%E9 OIL FILTER
4-7 520663000 1|ahrE2+4x FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 4{F~<23.5X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 2|75 54— PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 2|75 29 -18% SPRING
4-11 S$23460001 2|#~26xs SCREW, PAN M6X5
5 081008070 1jov > Jr8 ORING, P8
6 018061432 2|7 FHN F6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 S08957001 1|F109% OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 S08956100 1{tro21r0a- OIL FILTER
}9 081044070 1oy >~sras O RING, P44

10 $12987002 1|FTHT7102-T2 CAP, OILFILTER
1 060400812 3|7¢1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 $46905001 1|E=nFa2-F7% OIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 2{E=Fa—-JrAHR STOP RING
14 $20199001 | 1|nrznt7u¥sy OIL PIPE JOINT
16 $20199001 1Intanervxs OIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 1eayantrss OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 1}s51 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
i8 $20199001 1Intane Iy OIL PIPE JOINT
20 148084001 AT NF=-TTF OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 $20668200 1NYESVL2TTNE NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 11¥ 5 amaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
24 $20669000 1|7z b FELT
26 060400812 1]7¢1 > FM4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 $49337000 1173IE%E70 WICK, L=70
29 S20180001 |10 F OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 520200001 1|l€=nFa-7F OIL TUBE, L=370

132 $25879001 1\Fa-J¥H4xT TUBE SUPPORT

133 060400812 1)/51 > Fmaxa SCREW, BIND M4X8

134 520392000 1lzzav FELT
35 $25526000 1jE> PIN
36 S43523000 1HU7108-73 FILTER ASSY
36-1 $43522000 HEES AT 20 OIL FILTER
36-2 $43521000 1lan=Eo FILTER,D
878-V8A,8-350

28

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




sH;E; R B8R/ Lubrication

L.

53 52 51

878-V8A,B-350

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

29



L. #/hE7BE8FR / Lubrication

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ev AL NAME OF PARTS RV

40 520213000 Hrzew WICK, L=22

42 $20214000 HMEFLESEI BN FELT

43 $20215001 1|7z bFHT FELT SUPPORT

44 062400612 2}~ MaX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

45 520216000 1lA1>297I0b FELT

46 520217001 17z a4z FELT SUPPORT

47 062400612 1} ~aM4xXe SCREW, PAN M4X6

48 147363000 1|7z b FELT

49 520218001 N AL LS PIPE JOINT

50 520219001 1lgz=nzsa-7 OILTUBE

51 $S07463000 1|73E=%® WICK, L=70

u 52 520220001 1lFtnexrrr+1 WICK GUIDE

53 $20158101 2|+~ 2a25%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

54 20221000 1l7zat FELT :

55 $20222001 17znpavx FELT SUPPORT

56 $20158101 2|+ ~2a25%3 SCREW, PAN M2.5X3

57 520178001 {|FrTo14 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
58 062400612 1|#~2Maxs SCREW, PAN M4X6

1
B78-VB8A,B-350
)
\
30

From the Library of ngp_erior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M . E3FBR / Thread tension

14 17 18-1

44 45 40 41 [F '\"‘4

51 50 49 48 52

1 878-VBA,B-418
3
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




M . REAFBIR / Thread tension

REF.NO. | CODE_ |aTY £ Ad NAME OF PARTS ’RM
1 $20672001 | 1|21 rForq MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400812 2)/¢1 > Fnaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
5 520693001 | 1|nU1 FFPLF TN NEEDLE GUIDE (2N)
8 520675001 | 3|#ams#54rPLFe TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 S20676051 A4 bFaATVEY TENSION STUD
10 S20677000 | 4|1 LFIYLHSTIAE TENSION DISC FELT
11 520673001 | 8|¢ FFIYLH5 TENSION DISC
12 110832000 | 4|f FFI9S#5TTAH TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 | 4|t r7399#5+4x TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 $20678001 | 2|1 rFaHstEL TENSION SPRING, L
15 $20679001 | 2|1 +FI v /cEM TENSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 | 4|F3vorsaoTeAz WASHER
181 $20682103 | 1|1 +F39 27V hER) TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 520682101 | 1|1 r5aw o7y oka) TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
183 $20682104 | 1|4 rFIYSFY IER) TENSION NUT, YELLOW -
18-4 520682102 | 1] rF3v o7y r ) TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 | 1|n—riq pPLFo LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 |  1]/t1> Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
Va1 146592001 | 2|1 +Por11 17 THREAD GUIDE PIPE : !
A22 $23452002 | 2|PrEsax2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 $20684101 | 1|1 rPoF1ES1 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 | 2|75 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 520685001 | 1]|>#a—rtf bPLF1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 | 1]|97a—r5q bPLF1R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2| A 2T8X5 SCREW, M4X5
28 521133001 | 1|97A—/v5 > EXR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 | 1]|v#n—rzLESR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 | 11¢4> Fmaxa SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 $21135001 1=t ExL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 |  2[s¢1> Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 $21137001 | 1|w—rtf b7 oM LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 $21136101 | 1{97a—rtt rFoF 1L OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 |  1]/51 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 | 1o su—stq rPLF 1L UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
38 $21127001 | 1jruqET>H1cC NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE () °
39 060400612 |  1)/t1 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
-fao $21129001 | 1|nu1 bFoF18 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
)2 060400612 {  1]/5¢ > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
a2 521130051 | 1|ru4 b7>Eva NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 |  2|/% > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44 521128001 | 1|rufr7er1a NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 |  1[/¢1 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 538330050 | 1|nY 1 FAETHAL— NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 | 2[73 hx% V3182583 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 $20683001 | 1|AufrA4THT— NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 $20690001 | 1|1 hAHTIx SPRING
50 $20691001 | 1|AUf FA$T13 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 $20692001 | 1|nU1rFoFq NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 | 1/51> K Maxe SCREW, BIND M3X6
878-V8A,B-418
32

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




P . #4#0B54% / Needle cooler

878-V8A,B-124
Q. 8®&NnHY E#HBBER / Serging attachment

" #7avess / OPTION PARTS "

33 878-V8A,B-236

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




P. 5 HR8H / Needle cooler

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE |1y L ‘vl
1 520453001 HEETAT ST L] FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 520454000 | 1|zzarvvx FELT SUPPORT
1-2 520455000 | 1|7zt FELT
1-3 502874001 1laves PIN
1-4 150307000 | 1|vzt=® WICK (L = 140)
1-5 $20456000 | 1|E=nFa-Tss VINYL TUBE 55
1-6 $20459000 | "1|vvarsrsaq1L SILICONE TANK (L)
1-7 $20460000 | 1|vvarsrs7% SILICONE TANK CAP
2 523418002 | 2|y xzxvaxs. SCREW, M4X5
3 ' 060401012 |  1]/¢1 > Fmax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
4 025040132 | 1|eS¥#Hx>ana WASHER, PLAIN S 4
5 520461101 1|ouaraerssiu SILICONE TANK ASSY (U)
5-1 $20464000 | 1|>varsrau SILICONE TANK (U)
5-2 $20460000 | 1|vvarsro7s SILICONE TANK CAP
5-3 529933000 [ 1]|7xuwbL FELT (L)
5-4 $29934000 | 1{7xTJ ks FELT (S)
5-5 520467001 1|7znrtvz12 FELT SUPPORT PLATE
) f 062401012 |  1|3~amax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
B78-V8A,B-124
Q. &% 5 U EREF / Serging attachment
REF.NO. CODE |qTY ELxd NAME OF PARTS RV
1 521336101 1l75nsysansss EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 $23896101 1loas¥ruvsres EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 $23773001 HEPEST SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-3 146598001 RGeS Y WASHER, SPRING
~11-4 $23897001 11739 x IYSr 1894 EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
A1-s 021400212 | 1|2v2+v s - NUT, 2 M4
1-6 $21341001 1R YK~ STOPPER
1-7 062300512 | 1|*+~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 1|757asyvanx EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 | 1|+~am3.sxs SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 | 1|3~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V8A,B-236 34

From the Library of Surpe_r.i_q_rv_Sc_—;wing ‘Iv\/!a_c'_rv!.i'n__g&§upply LLC




R.S575—%&B% / Ruffling attachment

Illlllllllllllll‘llllll

2-4
2-5

13 2-1-5 2-1-6 2-1-7 2-1-8

T T T T T T T o s e . T
-1 ‘2-1-24 2.1-25 o E\

?—21
%21

2-1-3 2-1-4

2-1-17 2-1-18

2-1-21—§
2-1-26—E®
NGy

6

S

e —_—

6-2 6-56-4

878-V8B-940

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machiné & Supply LLC




R. T 7 5 —&BBEMR/Ruffling attachment

- REF.NO. CODE |[qQTY ELxq NAME OF PARTS RV

2 530401001 1ov—Urdss SHIRRING ASSY

2-1 521365001 R P ULE L SHIRRING DEVICE SET

2-1-1 $21294001 1%+ 8q RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 $21295001 1Hesrvzrvvessy RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 521305001 1Wixs SPRING BASE

2-1-4 §23777101 2|7EaTYR P ARTSE SET SCREW, M6

2-1-5 520676051 1|1 pxasoEY TENSIONSTUD

2-1-6 $23775001 1|asirzx SPRING, COIL

2-1-7 520681000 NEECPLEL RS & FS WASHER

2-1-8 $20682105 1l b33+ Yb TENSION NUT

2-1-9 $21366001 HEPE o™ RUFFLING BLADE

2-1-10 144784001 1|2TFHTHFHX WASHER

2-1-11 062300812 2|F~23xs SCREW, PAN M3X8

2-1-12 $21297001 1|575-vuFrYyras RUFFLER BASE ,

2-1-13 $21306001 M SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 $21307001 2|y Hx WASHER, SPRING

2-1-15 $21298001 1|2T¥FyT7Po+1 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 062400812 1|#~04x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

)2—1-17 521299001 IEDES F &L 4 CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER

2-1-18 523651002 2|7FESexehy £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
2-1-19 $21300001 1N ERPYY LS HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 1|#+v r3226 NUT, 3 Méb6

2-1-21 062401612 1jF~aMmax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

2-1-22 021400212 1|22V 14 NUT, 2 M4

2-1-23 521301001 HNAY FRERIIS SPRING

2-1-24 $21302001 IEDE L 2L EAE T 1) SPRING, PLATE (U)

2-1-25 062400612 1{F~33Max6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 -

2-1-26 521303001 1|&vr9xerrxi%D SPRING, PLATE (D)

2-1-27 062350512 2|#~33.5%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

2-1-28 $21304001 1|75- COLLAR

2-2 018401632 1)7F b Fax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

2-3 018401032 1|7 #+HE W baxi0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

2-4 $21590000 1127291 RUFFLER GUIDE

2-5 $23418002 2l A 2 Taxs SCREW, M4X5

2-6 523779001 1InsEn HANDLE

2-7 021060302 1|>+Y r3326 NUT, 3 M6

2-8 102707002 2t A% WASHER, PLAIN 4

‘16 $30137001 11575-49TVLFI73 RUFFLING DEVICE SET

6-1 521310001 1|z or4z7rL(~ CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
Jﬁ-z $21311001 1Nz 7Hr41 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 $21312001 1]€>635 PIN, 6.35

6-4 012060632 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6-5 062350812 2|+~ 23.5x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
JS-G $21313001 171 v—-bYVFL% WIRE SET PLATE

6-7 521314001 17L& INI4¥—-73 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

6-7-1 021500303 4l>v p3vas NUT,3 M5

6-8 $23774001 EPEEL SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

6-9 521315001 1{z2Y FMma STUD, M4

6-10 021400212 12va+v s NUT, 2 M4

6-11 $21316001 17149 =X bINR= WIRE STOPPER

6-12 012400432 1|P+EFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
878-V8B-940

36

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R. 5 75—%&EB4% / Ruffling attachment

V82A

M420
M620

w420 |
W620 |

|
I
I
|
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I
\

< ¥3tH / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

— — — G— — —— S— —— G— S— — ——

r e \\| A RN\ 3-2-1-4 3-2-1-6
3-2-1-12 | 3-2-1-11 Nyl

— ——— — —— — Sot— S— ——
\-—.—_—.—————.—-———_—-—.—-—_

37

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply Ilothitanes




R.7Z 7 7 —#&RR /Ruffling attachment

lFrom the Library of Superior Sewing I\/wlquhjp»e &_AqS___g_pp'IywlzLC

REF.NO. CODE QT EoAd NAME OF PARTS RV
<$E> <FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 $30402101 11 EoFaseyey b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 521387101 14 FoFasevss DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 tleyrsaavoeyr KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 $21388001 MEEPZ KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 1eFrPryEs KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 |  2|# re35%10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 1le¥Fresvas KNEE LIFTER BAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 1P+ r226359%K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 1e¥PFL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L ‘
3-1-1-8 017081606 1]#0 r8x16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 521376001 1eFPFLIc= KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 |  2{#J F635%10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-11 $21377001 1eyrFLii—ra SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 EEPZ AR Y COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 4|4 b 635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 1e¥Psuxs BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 |  2|#w r635%10 BOLT SM6.35X10
A §-1-1-1s S21382001 | 1|714¥ rYYrHY WIRE SET BAR

-1-1-17 110744002 1] 1635 NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 1|eS¥FH2F19635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 1|7+ F2%T6359#3 SET'SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-2 $21385001 1|74vrUYr 12 WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 $21283001 17vEs TN 14 FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 $21384001 1|74¥ Y Ve WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 | 2|+=nTy3Tsaxs WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-1-6 062401012 | 4|r~amaxio . SCREW, PAN M4X10
""""""""""" U< ES T [<FORFULL-SUBMERGED> -
3-2 530402102 14 FaFavEYEY b DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL.
3-2-1 521374101 14 E9FaIoeYVaFss DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 tle¥Praavoys KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521388001 1lzavs KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 1HeyrFyxs KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 | 2|, r635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 1|le¥ 75957595 KNEE LIFTER BAR, §
3-2-1-6 014780622 1|7+ r22T6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 ey 7PFL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

-2-1-8 017081606 130 F8Xx16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 $21376001 1errrLre- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 |  2|#J r635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 521377001 1eFPFLIS=/(% SPRING
3-2-1-12 $21378001 2|lm3asy b2y COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 |  4{#J F635X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-14 155199101 1He¥rPFvEs BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
3-1-1-15 017781012 2| #J pE35X10 BOLT SM6.35X10
3-1-1-16 $21382001 171y rYyrsy WIRE SET BAR
3-1-1-17 110744002 1|+ k635 NUT SM6.35
3-1-1-18 025770232 HeS¥HxF29635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
3-1-1-19 014780622 1|P+ b A2T6357#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-2 521385001 19149y WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-3 $21283001 oLy FLEXIBLE WIRE
3-1-4 $21384001 1TILrrUYrea WIRE SET PLATE
3-1-5 032422505 | 2|+vTEH2T81X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
3-2-6 062401012 | 4|F~amaxi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-V88-940

38




R. 57 5—4BBR / Ruffling attachment

/ OPTION PARTS >

\\J

<FIvavii—

878-V8B-940

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLQ

39



R.Z 7 5 —i%ERR /Ruffling attachment
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ELXof NAME OF PARTS RM]|
5 $30404001 1Hintesdn=vss PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 1|F-779104=-93 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 Hwesay SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 1{¥Hzx WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 Hr-F71o9455% SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 1 rFaSFY I TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2|=IE2 % V465%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
CI— $21370001 | ilsyn=23 _ LAPPERASSY |
- <*#7¥aL> <OPTION PARTS >
53| 521372001 | lsvn=os | LAPPERASSY | .
5-4 062350612 | 1|+~X3M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN \i3.5X6 o
5-5 025350332 1|eESY¥HRHL135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
5-6 $20130009 A raFHFIT32TY% COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 $20131009 A raF4193 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 $20134001 1|2 2 % wWa76-24X10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 520135001 11 ra57Ey SPOOL Plgl
5-6-2 034422006 | 2|+2%5F741X20 . WOOD SCREW; FLAT 2 M4 1X20
) 5-10 $21368001 1|5YrR—-F&1 LAPPER BASE ~
; -11 $23651002 1P+ Texeky £ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)} M6X5
i -12 $21368001 AR WVE & LAPPER SET PLATE
: 5-13 $20355002 2| A%XT3%85 SCREW, M3X8.5
' 7T $30407001 | T[S¥ TS FF—55 5 <55 [SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY <55 l
7-3 $19351001 HES &2 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<NnRIELTE> <FORPIPING>
7 530408001 1psv—yd4-54 3 <-5> |PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY <-5>
7-3 520837001 1443 . __|PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-1 “s20398001 |~ [AUF2227% NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, 2.2
7-2 S19169001 1invs12 NEEDLE PLATE
7-4 $19212001 IPEE LN F MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-5 519248001 AL EL LN DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
' 7-6 519401001 NELEZ N UPPER FEED DOG
[Va2a [ M420-25,W420 'M620-25.W620
E37) 2% 373 2
J Semi- Full- Semi- Full~
REF.NOJ Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
L 29— 5<3+yk/SHIRRING SET 530409101}531113101 - -
i ) P. x—1 737+t yE/PIPING SHIRRING SET : - - 1s30410101]S31114101
‘ /«'—']/?/r—y/JJSHlRRING GAUGE ASSY 7 §s30407001 — - -
Sx— 55— H3/PIPING SHIRRING GAUGE ASSY| 7 - - |s30408001] "~
mﬁm‘e ASSY 2 |s30401001] — - -
R 5F35 44w /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 |s30402101 330402102 S30402101]$30402102
RAE>5 13—U5S/PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 - ~ Issos0s001] _— |
505—A L F27=/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 [S30137001 — S — —
878-V8B-940
40

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z . /BB / Accessories

" AT a B
~ /OPTION PARTS "

O fIBROBRIILETHLBHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V8A,B-910

41 . :
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Z. {TREESREAR / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |qQTY EL XA NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 U EVPZIAVE A NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
1-1 P-4 4132 n) NEEDLE, DCX27
4 $20582001 1¥exx <LT1.5> LOWER KNIFE <T1.5>
5 101572101 1|% ¥ <7 5.5X1%0 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 501943001 1ehoHYxIvT16 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
8 142002001 1|67 Hy 2AnF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 149570001 116h 745 R/%45 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
10 523356001 1AHxLF8x10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
11 S$46907001 1 AHzx L F5X6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
13 117466000 -2 DA PINCETTE .
18 506701000 HEVER AT A POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 UEE P TP} OIL TANK
24 142262001 19 UE7 3 CHAIN, F ASSY
25 122991001 1172J7eK¥Yy290 ACCESSORY BAG
27 S20718000 RO HEAD PLATE
29 $35997001 AlH 7 2K | 8X8S BOLT, M8X85
31 213650001 41172.3X8.5X385T WAGSHER,-2.3X8.5X385T
-J32 028080242 4l H 228 WASHER;'SPRING 2-8
33 021080106 4l4v r1o a8 NUT, 1 M8
-1434 520719000 al9vvas CUSHION
39 S06704001 tlyvarstqn ——
40 520769000 1|y3-o FUNNEL
41 144225002 1| by THhit- HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 B D3 %= PN RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 3 b 3y /3= U ) RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 HEZS V3T N & DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 3|7iEZ 2 74.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X13
58 523353001 HERSE AN f ek} DUSTERSHOOT SUPPORT, §
59 062400612 2]F XT3 MaX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
60 025040332 2|ESHH XL 14 WASHER, PLAINL4
65 S$38645001 LG9/ FATE ] BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 3|F~a6x14 SCREW, PAN M6X14
67 $20412000 1|T4a+237 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
68 $08956100 HEL S PR Z T —_—
69 147893009 1HFYTTHI7314
70 021400106 2|V M348
-1 062401406 2|F~zax1s
2 116016001 | 2[~sa b x —_—
91 __ S20118151 ) V|A5xq22 ___________| TRIMMING KNIFE____
"""""""""" TTT<VBIAS <V81A> TToTTTTETTTTTTT T
92 060300512 1]/ > Fm3xs SCREW, BIND M3X5
<V82A> <VB82A>
92 _______ |\ 060300412 | 1)<t Ewexa __________|SCREW,BINDMSX4 N
<OPTION PARTS>
39 $06704001 1 SILICONE OIL
68 508956100 1 OIL FILTER
69 147893009 1 TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 2 NUT, 1m4
71 062401406 2 SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 2 |PEDAL STOPPER

878-V8A,B-910

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

42




Z . 1R GBI® / Accessories

42-L6-1 42-71
4E. @ /! =) /@—'_42-16'2
42 15 1 r._\_.___ ‘lt\- .

O FNBROBEHIIEETILBHYET.

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehbre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

878-V8A,B-910
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

43




Z. fTESREER / Accessories

REF.NO. CODE |qTY EL A1 NAME OF PARTS RMY
42 529854109 1|1 b&F 412 I4DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 4DTHF
42-1 150180001 LR & SPOOL STAND BASE
42-2 150182000 4|2F-nvY b SPOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 QiR7-09vy 3> SPOOL CUSHION
42-4 $02775001 1172wy bA PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 1esH¥FH216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 $38648001 1i6h 73V bUSR NUT, U5/8-28 .
42-5 $04109001 1 PoFTHHTHED THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-6 142998001 HER Y%L L THREAD GUIDE, 4
42-7 S40640001 1jasant7xvyv7v% COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 1125 46%4Y7T COLUMN CAP
42-8 156112003 1135 417D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 1lasavacs-b COLUMN JOINT
42-10 $21798001 QIZF=NZTEY b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 Q12T -NT98 SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 4l x¥HR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 4y +5 NUT, 1 M5
42-11 150185009 N r7oF1hns— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
“\42-12 138843001 ¥z HvEs JOINT
_{42-13 $02778002 2|RAF =ik s =2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
42-14 502786002 2|1ALY ENnH—-o 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-15 $40641001 1N RF=nT23254€Y bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A -
42-15-1 021500106 412+ ks NUT, 1 M5
42-15-2 S37038001 1|F~xakS5¥sx14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
42-15-3 $37037001 1]~ kS H5%32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-15-4 062501406 2|+~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-16 $40642001 1 RT=NT 725wV M8 SPOOL SCREW SET, B
42-16-1 021500106 211 2Fv s NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 S37038001 1|[FXa kS ¥'5X14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
42-16-3 S37037001 1|FRaE T ¥5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-17 S40643001 1|FVL=IXF2TEI b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 2|7 F P ABXE7 KX SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
42-17-2 021500106 11333V bsS NUT, 1 M5 .
64 183798001 1INy Te-IeY b FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 S20721001 1 b2 TOry4T HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
_164-2 153318201 4lhozInrFavEb BOLT
)54-3 $35997001 1|n 4 %0 +axes BOLT, M8X85
-{64-4 S$36007001 1|52 XH I b 8X5S BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502°| 1|4/ b m8XSS BOLT, M8X55
64-6 025080236 | 11|eS¥HxFar8 WASHER, PLAINM 8
64-7 028080242 712 ¥H 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|>+v 1> 8 NUT, 1 M8
64-9 213650001 8172.3%8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
64-10 $20722001 11X 8—Y2—FHHIL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 2181 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 311 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
878-V8A.B-910
44

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Gal . ' — JEBR—5ER / Gauge parts List

— 3R FoAB | Yy-UXUR| Ry
A (1454 ) (1452 ) (1&54) F-7R sv—yyom| —HibilER
Application Thin Medium Heavy Shirring Taping Shirring Thin Medium
(Mock-Safety) | (Mock-Safety) | (Mock-Safaty) W/ Piping
Bl
Modl V82A VB2A V82A VB2A V82A VB1A
Y705 R M020-24-H8F W020-24-HBF
Sub-Class -25-HBF M050-36-E3V | M420-25-EBF | M520-25-E8F | Me20-25-E8F -25-H8F
H=High-Lift -26-HBF -37-E3V -26-E8F -26-E8F -26-H8F
E=Extra High-Lift -27-H8F -27-H8F
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 22 3 22
18
Needle 151474-011 151474-018 151474-011
2 $25830-001 (4) | S25844-001(7) | $19351-001(5) | S20873-001 {5; S20837-001 (5) | S25829-001 (4)
|| $19351-001 { § §19353-001 (6) { S20875-001(6) | S19355-001(6) $25544-001 g
§19353-001 (6 $25836-001 (7) 19631-001 (5)
Presser Foot S25832-001 (7 ( S19978-001
Assy Ca 19532-001 % )
(519283-001)
v X Stitch Tongus
3 $20398-001 $20398-001
gt A3
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $25527-001 ( 4 519165-001 (6 $19169-001 (5 S25527-001 (4
5 519169-001 {5 524664-001 (7 $19170-001 s} $19169-001 (5
$19170-001 (6 $25193-001 {7 $19170-001 (6
Needle Plate | $25193-601 (7 $25193-001 (7
5 $19212-001 $21392-001 519212-001
FRUER $19213-001 $21393-001 519213-001 ;
Main Feed Dog | (519204-001 $21394-001 $19204-001
Assy B J B
TRUB
(main Foed Dog)
HansY &
Chaln Fesd Dog)
) $19248-001 521395-001 $19248-601 $19240-001
EEhRYUt
Differential
Feed Dog
7 $18401-001 $19401-001
iU
Upper
Feed Dog
8
Exz 2z arz 4 Exz
Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
BAZX 144074-350 $20897-101 144074-350
Angle Knife
9 Lib—rt
Over Looper $20436-001 $20442-001 $20442-001 $20436-001 $20442-001 $20424-001
F R R F R B
45 878-V8A.B

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ga2 . ' — UEA—EEZ / Gauge parts List

From the Liit)[a_ryh_of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

—RibEkA
R — Rt A (MEVA) F=4LB rE—-=v b sy—YrJ/R
Application Thin Medium Thin Medium Heavy Butky Knit Shirring
’ ( Small type )
s
Model V82A VB2A V82A Ve2A V82A VezA

YTH5R W020-24-H8F "

Sub-Ciass ‘25H8F | wozi-25-HeF | wosossEav | WOSURTERY | WOPOXEER | wazo-2seer
H=High-Litt -26-H8F -26-H8F -37-E3V -27-E4V X7-E4V -26-E8F
E=Exra High-Lift -27-H8F

$ti (mm)

Needle Gauge 25 2.2
18t '
Needls 151474-011 151474-018 151474-014
2 $25830-001 (4) | S25086-001 ss 525834-001 sg $25838-001 (5) | S25842-001 (5) | S19351-001 ésg
| $19351-001 (5) | S25088-001 53 825844-001 (7) | S25644-001 gsi $24683-001 (6) | S19353-001 (6
$19353-001 (6 $25840-001 (7) | S24684-001 (7

Presser Foot 7
Assy
3 $20398-001 S20402-001 $20398-001 $20400-001 $20338-001
StiboAga
Needle Clamp .
Assy : .
4 §25527-001 (4) §19165-001 §6) S25528-001 (5) | S25667-001(5) | S19168-001 (53
e e | el EEREN | SRRl | S
Needle Plate $25193-001 (7) 525528-001(7) =
5 $19212-001 $21392-001 $24680-001 $19212-001
FRUSE $19213-001 $21393-001 $24681-001 ) $19213-001
Main Feed Dog $19204-001 $21394-001 $19201-001 ) $19204-001
Assy B J A B

{ FRUE .

Main Feed Dug)

PR )

\ Chaln Feed Dog)
6 $19248-001 521395-001 S24682-101 $19248-001
EBRYE
Differential
Feed Dog
7 $19401-001 $25097-001 §19401-001 S24687-001 519401-001
LRUHE
Upper
Feed Dog
8
ExR Exx axzx A EAR

Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife
BAR 144074-350 s20897-101 |f 144074-350
Angle Knife
9 k-1t
Over Looper $20424-001 $49054-001 $49054-001 §20440-101 $49054-001
B s ] K s
878-V8B 48




Ga3. ' —EGm—EE / Gauge parts List

. RAEXY
A F—7R Y=Y VR
Application Taping Shin:ing
W/ Piping
o
Modsl V82A VB2A
$TH5R |
SubCiass | WSRO ERF | wezo-25-E8F
E=Exira High-Lift
gt (mm)
Needle Gauge 2.2
18t
Needle 151474-011
2 S20873-001 (5) | S20837-001 i 5;
| $20875-001 (6) | S19355-001 (6
$25836-001 (7) | -
Presser Foot
Assy
3 §20398-001
ghib 238
Needle Clamp
Assy
4 $19169-001 (5
8HE $18170-001 { SE
Needle Plate $25193-001 (7
5 St ~:-3212-001S 16213001
ERY
Main Feed Dog 51 92%“'001
Assy
=) ﬁ:
(Main Feed Dog
fBEsRye
(Chaln Feed Dog
8 $19248-001
b=t )
Differential
Feed Dog
7 $20877-001 $19401-001
ERU%
Upper
Feed Dog
8
EXR 144074-350
Upper Knife
9 kb=
Over Looper §20424-001 $48054-001
8 s
47

From the Library of Supe_riqr S‘Qv\(‘ing AI\_/Iachine & Supply LLC

878-veB




Wa. &5 ~N)L / Warning labels

Mark, grounding

B4 S5 ~Jb / Warning labels &4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BEFESNIL - 40X 64 | S38350-001
'éabe" operation 40X 64 | S38349-001
ng.
T—AI—Y
712 S37060-001

878-V8A,B-052

From the Library of Superior_Seﬂv!ir]gﬂl.\{l_gghine & Supply LLC




&3] /INDEX

49

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page - CODE REF.NO. Page
S00075000 [A -66 4 520118151 |2 -91 42 520202001 |F -100 20
500204001 |F -99 20 $20130009 {R -5-6 40 520204001 A -2 2
$01943001 {Zz -7 42 $20131009 |R -5-6-1 40 520207101 JA -57 4
502573000 |E -38 14 520134001 |R - 5-6-1-1 40 520208001 A -56 4
502606000 |A -3 2 $20135001 jR -5-6-1-2 40 520209001 {D -20 10
502775001 |2 -42-4 44 S20139101 jF -1 18 520213000 L -40 30
$02778002 |Z -42-13 44 520144000 |F -3 18 520214000 |L -42 30
502786002 |Z -42-14 44 $20145001 |F -4 18 520215001 |L -43 30
502874001 [P -1-3 34 520146001 |F -8 18 520216000 jL -45 30
504109001 §Z -42-5 44 $20147001 |F -13 18 520217001 jL -46 30
506701000 JZ -18 42 520151001 |F -15 18 520218001 |L -49 30
506704001 [Z° -39 42 $20152001 |F -14 18 520219001 JL -50 30

Z -39 42 'S20153001 |F -17 18 520220001 fjL -52 30
S07463000 |L -51 30 F -54 20 520221000 {L -54 30
507477009 |A -84 4 S20154001 |F -21 18 520222001 JL -55 30
508956100 L -8 28 520155000 |F -59 20 520268001 |D -50-5-4 12
Z -68 42 S20156000 |F -23 18 520298001 | D -36 10
Z -68 42 F -60 20 $20300101 jL -4 28
508957001 L -7 28 520157001 |F -26 18 520301001 jL -4-3 28
512987002 |L -10 28 520158101 |F -13-2 18 520303000 {L -4-4 28
$19165001 |Gal -4 45 F -52-2 20 520306000 A -5 2
519163001 |R -7-2 40 L -53 30 520309101 JA -11 2
Gat -4 45 L -56 30 S20310001 |A -13 2
Ga2z -4 46 $20159001 |F -30 18 S20311000 jA -14 2
519170001 |Gat -4. 45 520160001 {F -32 18 520313000 jA -20 2
Gaz -4 46 F -7 20 $20314000 1A -21 2
519188001 |Ga3 -4 47 520161101 |F -34 18 $20319001 |A -27-3 2
519189001 {Ga3 -4 47 520162001 |F -36 18 520320101 A -27-5 2
519190001 |Ga3 -4 47 $20163001 }|F -42 18 520321001 |A -27-6 2
519201001 |Ga3 -5 47 $20165001 |F -45 18 520323101 A -29 2
519204001 |Gal -5 45 520168001 |F -52 20 520324101 §A -33 2
Gaz -5 46 520172001 |F -53 20 §20325001 A -35 2
519212001 jR -7-4 40 §20174001 |F -58 20 520327101 |A -27-8 2
Gal -5 45 520175101 |F -5 18 $20328001 |A -37 2
Ga2z -5 46 Fo-13-1 18 520330100 jA -39 2
519213001 |Gal -5 45 F -18 18 520331001 |A -40 2
Ga2z -5 46 F -52-1 20 520334000 |A -43 2
$19240001 |Gal -6 45 F -55 20 $20337001 JA -59 4
$19248001 jR -7-5 40 $20176001 |F -64 20 $20338200 A -61 4
Gal -6 45 520177001 |F -69 20 520339000 JA -62 4
, Ga2 -6 46 520178001 L -57 30 520340001 |A -69 4
$19279001 {D -50-1-4 12 520179001 {F -72 20 520342001 A -70 4
519283001 jGal -2 45 520180001 jL -29 28 $20344009 {A -74 4
519346001 |D -50-1-1 12 520181001 |F -82 20 $20345009 |A -10 2
D -50-5-1 12 520182001 |F -82-1 20 A -75 4
D -50-10-1 12 520183001 |F -84 20 520346000 |A -80 4
$19351001 |R -7-3 40 520184101 |F -50 18 S20353000 |B -21 6
Gat -2 45 | ]S20183001 |F -33 18 $20355002 |H -9-2-2 24
Gaz -2 46 F -83 20 R -5-13 40
$19353001 | Gal -2 45 F -104 20 $20356001 |B -11 6
Ga2 -2 46 520191001 |F -82-3 20 $20357000 |B -30 6
$19355001 {Gaz -2 46 520193001 {F -92 20 520361001 |8 -17 6
51940000t |Gal -7 45 520194001 |F -95 20 §20362151 |B -18 6
519401001 |R -7-6 40 S20195001 |F -97 20 $20386101 |C -7 8
Gal -7 45 S20197001 |F -24 18 520391001 {C -7-4 8
Gaz -7 46 F -28 18 520392000 §C -7-5 8
519496001 |D -50-1-2 12 F -62 20 L -34 28
$19531001 {Gat -2 45 F -67 20 520393101 |C -8 8
519532001 |Gal -2 45 520199001 jL -14 28 520398001 |R -7-1 40
519535001 |D -51 12 L -16 28 Gat -3 45
D -51 12 L -18 28 Gaz -3 46
D -51 12 $20200001 |L -30 28 Gad3 -3 47
519976001 |Gal -2 45 520201001 |F_ -101 20 $20400001 §Ga3 -3 47

From th‘e_mlii_rt?@_ryvpf Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
520402001 | Gal -3 45 520582001 |G -22 22 $21091000 |E -81 16
S20412000 JA -48 2 Z -4 42 $21092000 |E -81-1 16

A -55 -4 520585001 |G -27 22 $21127001 |M -38 32
Z -67 42 520598000 [|H -2 24 $21128001 M -44 32
520413051 §C -18 8 J -3 26 $21129001 |M -40 32
520414001 |C -20 8 S20601001 jH -5 24 $21130051 |M -42 32
520415101 jC -22 8 S20621001 {F -105 20 S21133001 |M -28 32
520416101 jC -23 8 J -4 26 $21134001 |M -29 32
S20424001 jGal -9 45 s20625151 |J -1 26 $21135001 | M - 31 32
Ga2 -9 46 520627001 |J -14-1 26 521136101 |M -35 32
520436001 Gal -9 45 520655101 |L -1 28 $21137001 {M -33 32
Gaz -9 46 S20657001 |L -4-1 28 521283001 R -3-1-3 38
S20440101 1Ga3 -9 47 S20661001 |L -4-5 28 R -3-1-3 38
520442001 | Ga1l -9 45 520662100 |L -4-6 28 $21294001 JR -2-1-1 36
Gaz -9 46 520663000 |L -4-7 28 $21295001 |R -2-1-2 36
$20453001 1P -1 34 520666001 jL -17 28 521297001 |R -2-1-12 36
$20454000 P -1-1 34 520668200 L -22 28 $21298001 |R -2-1-15 36
$20455000 {P -1-2 34 520669000 |L -24 28 S21299001 jR -2-1-17 36
520456000 {P -1-5 34 520672001 |M -1 32 $21300001 }R -2-1-19 36
520459000 |P -1-6 34 520673001 |M -11 " 32 $21301001 §R -2-1-23 36
20460000 |P -1-7 34 520675001 |M -8 32 - |S21302001 R« -2-1=24™ 36
P -52 34 520676051 |M -9 32 $21303001 |R -2-1-26 36
520461101 |P -5 34 R -2-1-5 36 $21304001 R -2-1-28 36
520464000 §jP -5-1 34 $20677000 |M -10 32 521305001 |R -2-1-3 36
520467001 |P -5-5 34 $20678001 |M -14 32 $21306001 |R -2-1-13 36
520472001 |D -1 10 $20679001 | M -15 32 521307001 |R -2-1-14 36
520477001 |D -4 10 $20681000 [M -17 32 521310001 JR -6-1 36
520485001 |D -19 10 R -2-1-7 36 $21311001 |R -6-2 36
520483001 |D -23 10 520682101 |M -18-2 32 $21312001 |R -6&-3 36
520494001 {D -41 12 520682102 | M -18-4 32 S21313001 |R -6-6 36
520496101 JE -1 14 520682103 |M -18-1 32 S21314001 |R -&-7 36
520500001 jE -1-2 14 520682104 |M -18-3 32 521315001 |R -6-9 36
F -1 18 520682105 jR -2-1-8 36 521316001 |R -6-11 36
520500002 {E -1-2 14 520683001 M -19 32 521336101 |Q -1 34
F -1 18 520684101 {M -23 32 S21341001 |Q -1-6 34
520500003 |E -1-2 14 $20685001 |M -25 32 S21365001 |R ~-2-1 36
F =11 18 520686001 | M -26 32 521366001 |R -2-1-9 36
520507001 |E -3-1 14 520687001 |M -37 32 $21368001 |R -5-10 40
520523000 |E -43 14 520689001 1M -48 32 521369001 |R -5-12 40
520524000 |E -44 14 $206%0001 | M -49 32 521370001 R -5-3 40
}20525001 E -45 14 $20691001 [M -50 32 521372001 |R -5-3 40
’520526000 [E -47 14 520692001 |M -51 32 521374101 {R -3-2-1 38
520527001 {E -83 16 $20693001 |M -5 32 $21376001 |R -3-1-1-9 38
520530001 {E -30 14 S20718000 }Z -27 42 R -3-2-1-9 38
520543101 JE -51 14 $20719000 |Z -34 42 $21377001 |R -3-1-1-11 | 38
520544000 {E -52 14 520721001 {|Z -64-1 44 R -3-2-1-11 | 38
$20546001 |F -27 18 52072200t }{Z -64-10 44 $21378001 |R -3-1-1-12 | 38
F -65 20 520740101 |E -46 14 R -3-2-1-12 | 38
$20547001 JE -55 16 520769000 |Z -40 42 $21382001 {R -3-1-1-16 | 38
520548001 |[E -59 16 520837001 {R -7-3 40 R -3-1-1-16 | 38
520554001 € -58 16 Gaz -2 45 521384001 |R -3-1-4 38
520560001 {E -66 16 $20842001 |D -50-1-2 12 R -3-1-4 38
F -4 18 D -50-5-2 12 521385001 |R -3-1-2 38
F -78 20 520873001 |Ga2z -2 46 R -3-1-2 38
520561001 {E -67 16 $20875001 |Ga2 -2 46 521387101 {R -3-1-1 38
$20571101 |G -2 22 S20877001 |Gaz -7 46 521388001 |R -3-1-1-2 38
$20574001 |G -8 22 520878000 {A -19 2 R -3-2-1-2 38
-} 520575001 |G -9-1 22 A -82 4 $21392001 |Gal -5 45
520576001 |G -9-2 22 520896101 |G -15-2 22 521393001 |Gal -5 45
$20577001 |G -12 22 520897101 |G -15-2 22 521394001 jGal -5 45
520578101 |G -13 22 Gat -8 45 $21395001 |Gal -6 45
$20579101 |G -15-2 22 Ga3 -8 47 521590000 |R -2-4 36
520580101 |G -17 22 520898101 |G _-15-2 22 521798001 |Z -42-10 44
50




REF.NO.

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page COOE Page
$23337009 |A -7 2 525086001 |Gal -2 45 538645001 |Z -65 42
A -83 4 525088001 |Gal -2 45 538648001 JZ -42-4-2 44
$23341009 |D -31 10 S$25097001 |Gal -7 45 $39564021 {A -23 2
F -98 20 $25181001 |A -92 4 539565101 {8 -24 6
523342001 |C -1-2 8 525193001 |Gal -4 45 539571021 |C -10 8
c -741 8 Ga2z -4 46 $39577000 |D -2 10
G -13 22 525526000 L -35 28 539589021 |E -8 14
H -9-1-1 24 $25527001 |Ga1 -4 45 539593021 |E -54 16
523346101 {H -1-2 24 525528001 |Ga3 -4 47 539596021 {E -54-1 16
I =12 26 525529001 |Ga3 -4 47 539607001 |A -8 2
S23343001 |D -45 10 525530001 B -1-1 6 539611001 A -27 2
523350001 [A -63 4 525544001 |Gal -2 45 539612001 |A -27-1 2
$23351001 |A -65 4 525644001 |Ga3 -2 47 539613001 |A -27-2 2
$23353001 |Z -58 42 S25667001 |Ga3 -4 47 539625151 1A -49 2
§23356001 |Z -10 42 525818051 |E -61 16 539629021 {B -3 6
$23357001 JA -79 4 F -46 18 539630000 |B -10 6
$23360001 |E- -37 14 F -79 20 539631000 |B -20 6
E -42 14 525828001 |Gal -2 45 539644021 |C -2 8
S23364000 {D -44 10 $25830001 jGat -2 45 539645021 |C -3 8
523367001 |A -16 2 525832001 |Gal -2 45 539646021 |[C -4 8
523418002 JA -60 4 525834001 [ Gal -2 45 539647000 {C -5 8
c -21 8 525836001 |Ga2 -2 46 $39648021 |C -9 8
M -27 32 $25838001 |Ga3 -2 47 539649021 |C -14 8
P -2 34 525840001 jGa3 -2 47 $39650051 |C -16 8
R -2-5 36 $25842001 |Ga3 -2 47 539653051 |C -24 8
523452002 | M -22 32 525844001 |Gal -2 45 539660001 |D -7 10
523453001 |E -84 16 525879001 L -32 28 539661001 |D -8 10
523458101 |E -7 14 527868001 {B -16 6 $39662001 |D -9 10
$23460001 L -4-11 28 528044009 |F -11 18 $39663021 |{D -11 10
523611101 {H -15 24 529094001 |E -69 16 539664001 |{D -12 10
523612051 |E -73 16 529132001 |F -43 18 539665001 jD -15 10
523614101 {J -12 26 529700000 |H -9-3 24 539671101 D -26 10
523615001 {E -5 14 529854109 |Z -42 44 $39672001 |D -29 10
523616101 |A -25-2 2 $29933000 |P -5-3 34 539674001 |E -9 14
E -82 16 529934000 |P -5-4 34 S39675001 JE -10 14
523619001 |F -12 18 530137001 |R -6 36 539676121 |E -15 14
G -6 22 530401001 JR -2 36 539677021 [E -16 14
H -6 24 530402101 |R -3-1 38 F -10 18
523621101 |E -72 16 530402102 |R -3-2 38 G -5 22
E -76 16 530404001 |R -5 40 H -4 24
E -78 16 $30407001 |R -7 40 J -9 26.
F -103 20 530408001 |R -7 40 539678021 |[E -17 14"
G -16-1 22 530409101 |[R -A 40 $39679001 |E -20 14
S23626001 |H -7 24 $30410101 |[R -A 40 539683000 |E -26 14
J -6 26 530517101 |A -73 4 $39684021 |E -27 14
$23628051 jE -71 16 530562000 |E -18 14 539685001 |E -28 14
523651002 |R -2-1-18 36 531113101 {R -A 40 $39690021 {E -36 14
R -5-11 40 531114101 jR -A 40 - E -4 14
$23773001 |Q -1-2 34 $34326000 |8 -23 6 $3969100% |E -39 14
'S23774001 R -6-8 36 535997001 }Z -29 42 539692021 |E -50 14
$23775001 jR -2-1-6 36 Z -643 44 $396%4021 |E -64 16
$23777101 R -2-1-4 36 536007001 |Z -64-4 44 F -39 18
§23779001 |[R -2-6 36 $37037001 }Z -42-15-3 44 F -76 20
S23896101 jQ -1-1 34 Z -42-16-3 44 $39695001 |E -65 16
S23897001 |Q -1-4 34 537038001 |Z -42-15-2 44 F -40 18
S24664001 | Gat -4 45 Z -42-16-2 44 F -77 20
$24680001 |Ga3 -5 47 537060001 |Wa 48 $39704021 |G -4 22
$24681001 |Ga3 -5 47 53707012t |D -34 10 §39707001 |G -19 22
$24682101 |Ga3 -6 47 538312050 |E -24 14 $39708001 |G -25 22
524683001 |Ga3 -2 47 538320100 |H -9-2-1 24 $39709021 |G -28 22
S24684001 | Ga3 -2 47 $38330050 |M -46 32 $39728021 {F -9 18
S24687001 |Ga3 -7 47 $38349001 |Wa 48 H -3 24
S25083001 {D -50-10-2 12 538350001 |Wa 48 l_-8 26 |
51




From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
§39733001 |D -27 10 012060632 |F -57 20 018401622 [J - 1-1 26
$39763051 |E -40 14 F -93 20 018401632 |R -2-2 36
$39773001 |E -35 14 G -6-1 22 021060302 |R -2-1-20 36
540640001 |z -42-7 44 H -6-1 24 R -2-7 36
540641001 |z -42-15 a4 R -64 36 021080106 {Z -33 42
540642001 |z -42-16 44 012400432 |A -27-4 2 Z -64-8 44
540643001 |z -42-17 a4 A -32 2 021350106 |F -51 18
540866001 |4 -14-2 26 A -40-1 2 021400106 |z -70 42
542042021 |E -33 14 D -28 10 zZ -70 42
543453001 |A -97 4 E -29 14 021400202 {F -91 20
543521000 |L -36-2 28 F -25 18 021400212 |A -53 4
543522000 |L -36-1 28 F -29 18 Q -1-5 34
543523000 {L -36 28 F -63 20 R -2-1-22 36
543916001 |{E -48 14 F -68 20 R -6-10 36
544535001 {A -25-3 2 F -82-2 20 021500106 |z -42-10-3 | 44
544536000 A -24 2 H -13 24 Z -42-15-1 44
544821001 |A -94 4 R -6-12 36 Z -42-16-1 44
546839000 [D -24 10 012400536 |L -4-2 28 Z -42-17-2 | 44
546840001 |D -6 10 012400632 |A -42 2 021500303 {R -6-7-1 36
546841001 |D -53 10 F -96 20 021500312 D -48 10
546842001 |D -54 10 012400832 |A -31 2 025030132 |G -14 22
46843001 {D -56 10 E -32 14 025040132 JA -45 2
$46844001 |F -87 20 012500532 |L -2 28 E -49 14
546849001 |D -21 10 014060632 |Z -42-17-1 44 G -1 22
546887001 |D -2 10 014780622 |R -3-1-1-6 38 P -4 34
546889001 |D -5 10 R -3-1-1-19' | 38 025040332 |z -60 42
S46891001 |E -23 14 R -3-1-1-19 | 38 025050132 A -72 4
$46895001 |E -68 16 R -3-2-1-6 38 025060236 |F -37 18
$46896001 |H -9 24 017060812 |H -8 24 F -85 20
$46899001 |c -7-2 8 }o-7 26 025060332 {D -14 10

D -22 10 017061612 |C - 1-3-1 8 025080236 {Z -64-6 44
H -9-1-2 24 G -1-2-1 22 025350332 |A -68 4
$46900001 |B -13 6 017081606 |R -3-1-1-8 38 E -63 16
546901001 |H -9 24 R -3-2-1-8 38 R -55 40
$46903001 |D -30 10 017085502 |Z -64-5 44 025710132 |F -106 18
H -13 24 017500812 |G -26 22 025710232 |E -12 14
$46904001 |1 -5 26 017501212 |A -64 4 E -13 14
$46905001 |L -12 28 017781012 |R -3-1-1-4 38 025770232 {R -3-1-1-18 | 38
$46907001 |z - 11 42 R -3-1-1-10 | 38 R -3-1-1-18 | 38
$46908001 |D -5 10 R -3-1-1-13 | 38 028050246 |Z -42-10-2 | 44
~§46923001 |8 -1 6 R -3-1-1-15 | 38 028060242 |B -27 6
546931001 |C -1 8 R -3-1-1-15 | 38 028080242 {Z -32 42
$46932001 {Cc -1 8 R -3-2-14 38 Z -64-7 44
$46933001 |G -1 22 R -3-2-1-10 | 38 031411304 |2 -57 42
546940001 {H -1 24 R -3-2-1-13 | 38 032422505 |R -3-1-5 38
546941001 {5 -1 26 018061432 |E -53 14 R --3-1-5 38
546942001 |1 -1 26 H -10 24 034422006 |R -5-6-2 40
547031000 |F -22 18 L -6 28 047250842 |E - 1-1 14
549054001 {Gal -9 45 018061632 |E -8-1 14 047301642 |D -2-2 10
Ga2 -9 46 E -34 14 047401642 |D -21-1 10
Ga3 -9 47 E -40-1 14 047502542 |E -57 16
$49337000 {L -28 28 E -60 16 047602042 |A -54 4
004350812 |E - 31 14 F -31 18 048040342 [E -14 14
011502012 |D -47 10 F -70 20 E -70 16
012060632 |B -25 6 F -86 20 F -44 18
D -25 10 018062532 |B -28 6 048080342 |[E -19 14
E -2 14 C -15 8 048400242 |B -14 6
E -4 14 D -13 10 060300412 |D -35 10
E -73-1 16 018401032 |R -2-3 36 M -30 32
F -1-3 18 018401622 |C -1-1-1 8 zZ -92 42
F -7 18 F -1-2 18 060300512 }z -92 42
F -12-1 18 G -1 22 060300612 [M -52 32
F -20 18 H -1-1 24 | |060350812 A -67 4
52




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
060350812 |E -62 16 062350812 |[R -6-5 36 116016001 |2 -72 42
J -16 26 062351016 |L -4-8 28 117466000 |Z -13 42
060351012 {J -15 26 062400612 {A -30 2 118735002 |C -1-3-2 8
060400512 |A -S6 4 c -19 8 G -1-2-2 22
L -1741 28 L -44 30 118770001 |A -44 2
060400612 |A -12 2 L -47 30 122991001 |2 -25 .42
A =277 2 L -58 30 126863001 |Z -42-3 44
A -279 2 R -2-1-25 36 138843001 |Z -42-12 44
A -34 2 Z -59 42 140530002 |D -52 12
A -36 2 062400812 |A -9 2 D -52 12
1A -46: RV B -5 6 D -52 12
A -50 2 R -2-1-16 36 142002001 |Z -8 42
D -10 10 062401012 |A -22 2 142262001 {2 -24 42
E -22 14 B -22 6 142628001 JE -25 14
H -16 24 c -17 8 142998001 |Z -42-6 44
M -24 32 E -6 14 143767002 {R -5-1 40
M -32 32 P -6 34 1 |143980001 {R -5-1-1 40
M -36 32 Q -2 34 144074350 |G - 15-1 22
M -39 32 R -3-1-6 38 Gal -8 45
M -41 32 R -3-2-6 38 Gaz -8 46
M -45 32 062401212 |A -4 2 144103009 [M -13 32
060400812 JA -15 2 A -52 4 144225002 |Z -4t 42
A -17 2 G -10-1 22 144784001 {R -2-1-10 36
D -46 10 062401406 |Z -71 42 144875001 L -4-9 28
F -75 20 Z -7 42 144876001 |L -4-10 28
G -29 22 062401612 jA -81 4 145277205 |Z -19 42
L -1 28 D -57 10 146293001 |C -6 8
L -26 28 G -10-2 22 146427001 |C -12-1 8
L -33 28 R -2-1-21 36 M -47 32
M -4 32 062501212 |F -88 20 146532001 |F -6 18
M -20 32 062501406 |Z -42-15-4 | 44 F -19 18
M -43 32 062670712 {|D -42 12 F -56. 20
Z -64-11 44 D -50-1-4 12 146592001 { M -21 32
Z -64-12 44 D -50-5-6 12 146598001 |A -71 4
060401012 A -25-1 2 D -50-10-4 | 12 Q -13 34
A -47 2 072600000 |B -7 6 146762001 |Q -1-8 34
P -3 34 076203000 |B -15 6 147363000 |L -48 30
060401412 |A -28 2 081005070 jE -11 14 147893009 |Z -69 42
F -89 20 F -94 20 Z -89 42
060630412 |D -50-1-5 12 081005670 |E -56 16 147919051 |Z . - 48-1 42
060630712 |E -75-1 16 F -66 20 147919052 |Z -48-2 42
061400812 |A -18 2 081008070 |L -5 28 147942001 |L -1241 28"
A -26 2 081009070 {A -77 4 148084001 |L -20 28
A -58 4 081020070 |[E -21 14 148294001 |D -50-1-3 12
B -6 6 081031870 |B -4 6 D -50-5-3 12
L -23 28 081044070 L -9 28 D -50-10-3 12
062060812 |G -18 22 100032003 |C -33 8 148782001 |J -13 26
G -21 22 100105005 | D -50-5-5 12 148797001 |R -3-1-1-5 38
062061012 |F -38 18 100136001 R -5-1-4 40 R -3-2-1-5 38
062061412 |Z -66 42 101118001 {R -5-2 40 148798109 |R -3-1-1-7 38
062300412 |G -16-2 22 101572101 {Z -5 42 R -3-2-1-7 38
062300512 |F -16 18 102707002 {F -74 20 149570001 |Z -9 42
Q -17 34 R -2-8 36 150173003 |Z -42-9 44
062300812 {R -2-1-11 36 104450101 |C - 11 8 150174000 {Z -42-7-1 44
062350512 |R -2-1-27 36 105161004 |D -3 10 150179002 |Z -42-10-1 44
062350612 {D -37 10 F -47 18 150180001 |Z -42-1 44
F -35 18 F -80 20 150182000 |z -42-2 44
F -48 18 108494001 |R -5-1-2 40 150185009 |Z -42-11 44
F -81 20 108495001 |R -5-1-3 40 150206002 |Z -42-4-1 44
Q -19 34 110744002 |R -3-1-1-17 | 38 150307000 |P -1-4 34
R -5-4 40 R -3-1-1-17 | 38 150755001 |D -50-1-3 12
062350812 |C -7-3 8 110832009 [M -12 32 151474011 | Gal -1 45
C _-25 8 116016001 }Z -72 42 Ga2 -1 46
53

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




CODE REF.NO.  |Page
151474014 |Ga3 -1 47
151474018 |Gal -1 45
151951001 {F - 49 18
153318201 |Z -64-2 44
154841001 |A -78 4
155162001 |C -7-6 8

H -9-1-3 24
155197101 |R -3-1-1-1 | 38
R -3-2-1-1 | 38
155199101 |R -3-1-1-3 | 38
R -3-1-1-14 | 38
R -3-1-1-14 | 38
R -3-2-1-3 | 38
155247000 |G -3 22
H -11 24
) o-10 26
155539000 |F - 61 20
155559001 |B - 12 6
156112003 |z -42-8 44
156482000 |A - 51 2
158722002 |D -55 10
;-7 26
183797009 |z -56 42
183798001 |Z -64 44
213650001 |Z -31 42
Z -649 44

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

54




IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

IS5y-Tennat
T467-8561 EHENHEXERE 15%F 15 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan 878-V8A,B

S97V8A-101
2002.03.C (1)

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

ne






